
Sellwood, Alyssa A - DNR

From: Coleman, Matthew <Matthew.Coleman@arcadis.com>
Sent: Friday, April 29, 2022 9:34 PM
To: Sellwood, Alyssa A - DNR
Cc: Denice Karen Nelson; Scott D Wahl; Potter, Scott
Subject: Summary of Biosolids Area Bottled Water Offer Outreach: BRRTS #02-380583856
Attachments: Tables.pdf; Letters.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization.  
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

 

Ms. Sellwood, 
Attached are tables summarizing the bottled water accounts opened by Tyco on behalf of residents with drinking water wells 
on properties within 1,200 feet of fields that received landspread biosolids from the City of Marinette and mailing lists for our 
outreach efforts to date.  
Overall, 196 parcels received a letter offering bottled water. The responses initiated the opening of 64 new bottled water 
accounts (Table 1), Identification or confirmation of 22 parcels which did not have a drinking water well, and 4 parcel owners 
who declined bottled water (Table 2). The remaining 94 parcels remain non‐responsive to three rounds of outreach, but they 
will remain eligible for bottled water service while our investigation is ongoing should they elect to engage.  
A summary of outreach activities to date is summarized below: 
February 18, 2022, Initial mailing (Table 3) 

 Notifications were sent to 193 parcels sent via FedEx overnight mail and 3 packages were sent via USPS Certified Mail 

due to PO Box mailing addresses14 packages were returned 

o 7 properties were vacant 

o 5 addresses were undeliverable due to errors in the county records 

o 2 prior owners alerted us to new ownership in writing 

 3 packages were received by prior owners who contacted Tyco by phone with information on current ownership 

March 1, 2022, New owner update (Table 4) 

 Notifications were sent via FedEx overnight mail to 5 parcels where previous owner alerted us the property had 

changed ownership; Arcadis provided a copy of the original letter addressed to the updated owner 

March 8‐9, 2022, First follow‐up mailing (Table 5) 

 A second notification was sent to 147 parcels via USPS Certified First Class Mail with Return Receipt 

 124 confirmed deliveries 

 23 packages were returned 

o 4 letters were refused 

o 1 residence was vacant 

o 9 addresses had no mailbox   

o 9 letters were unable to be forwarded 

March 24, Second follow‐up mailing (Table 6) 

 A third notification was sent to 108 parcels via USPS First Class Certificate of Mailing 

 14 returned packages 

o 9 addresses had no mailbox 

o 5 letters were unable to be forwarded 

A sample of each letter is also attached to this email.  
In summary, more than 50% of the parcels have been responsive and approximately one third have signed up for bottled water 
service. Tyco will continue to provide updates to WDNR on the status of bottled water accounts as the program progresses. 
Thank you, 



Matt 

Matthew Coleman (he/him)  
Project Communications Manager 
Arcadis U.S., Inc. | Arcadis of New York, Inc. 
One Lincoln Center | 110 West Fayette St | Syracuse, NY | 13202 | USA 
T +1 315 671 9641 
M +1 315 569 1575 
www.arcadis.com 

This email and any files transmitted with it are the property of Arcadis and its affiliates. All rights, including without limitation copyright, are reserved. This email 

contains information that may be confidential and may also be privileged. It is for the exclusive use of the intended recipient(s). If you are not an intended 
recipient, please note that any form of distribution, copying or use of this communication or the information in it is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you 
have received this communication in error, please return it to the sender and then delete the email and destroy any copies of it. While reasonable precautions 
have been taken to ensure that no software or viruses are present in our emails, we cannot guarantee that this email or any attachment is virus free or has not 
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Table 1
2022 New Bottled Water Accounts
Tyco Fire Products LP
BRRTS# 02-38-583856
Marinette, WI

Name Address Request Date Start Date
N7653 PIONEER RD 2/21/2022 2/25/2022

W6136 PINE LN 2/21/2022 2/25/2022

W6124 PINE LN 2/21/2022 3/1/2022

W6130 PINE LN 2/21/2022 3/1/2022

W6116 PINE LN 2/21/2022 3/1/2022

W4108 CHURCH ST 2/21/2022 3/7/2022

W6324 CIRCLE DR 2/21/2022 3/8/2022

W6314 CIRCLE DR 2/22/2022 3/1/2022

W6325 CIRCLE DR 2/22/2022 3/1/2022

W7280 COUNTY ROAD P 2/22/2022 3/1/2022

N10092 LYNCH RD 2/22/2022 3/3/2022

W6337 COUNTY ROAD GG 2/22/2022 3/8/2022

W7480 COUNTY ROAD P 2/22/2022 3/8/2022

W6318 CIRCLE DR 2/22/2022 4/5/2022

W6236 CRESCENT LN 2/22/2022 WILL CALL

W5346 PIONEER RD 2/23/2022 3/1/2022

W6260 TIMBERLINE LN 2/23/2022 3/8/2022

W6272 TIMBERLINE LN 2/23/2022 3/8/2022
W6284 TIMBERLINE LN 2/24/2022 3/1/2022

W4756 RIVERVIEW RD 2/24/2022 3/1/2022

W6198 CRESCENT LN 2/24/2022 3/8/2022

W5118 HILLDALE DR 2/24/2022 3/8/2022

W6220 CRESCENT LN 2/25/2022 3/10/2022

W6378 BIRCHWOOD RD 2/25/2022 3/10/2022

W6393 BIRCHWOOD RD 2/25/2022 3/10/2022

W5398 LOOMIS RD 2/28/2022 3/10/2022

W4115 CEDAR CREST LN 2/28/2022 4/12/2022

W4038 COUNTY ROAD D 3/1/2022 3/10/2022

W6128 PINE LN 3/1/2022 3/10/2022

W6290 TIMBERLINE LN 3/1/2022 4/6/2022

W6144 PINE LN 3/1/2022 5/3/2022

W6140 PINE LN 3/1/2022 WILL CALL

W6138 PINE LN 3/1/2022 WILL CALL

N8062 BOAT LANDING LN 3/3/2022 WILL CALL

W6049 PIONEER RD 3/7/2022 3/18/2022

N10088 LYNCH RD 3/7/2022 4/28/2022

W6356 BIRCHWOOD RD 3/8/2022 3/18/2022

N4930 FERNDALE RD 3/9/2022 3/18/2022
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Table 1
2022 New Bottled Water Accounts
Tyco Fire Products LP
BRRTS# 02-38-583856
Marinette, WI

Name Address Request Date Start Date
W6158 PINE LN 3/9/2022 5/3/2022

W6216 CRESCENT LN 3/10/2022 5/3/2022

W5679 PIONEER RD 3/11/2022 3/18/2022

W8441 STATE HIGHWAY 64 3/14/2022 3/18/2022

W4520 CHRISTECK RD 3/14/2022 3/18/2022

W7419 E 18TH ROAD 3/14/2022 3/18/2022

W4659 MUD BROOK RD 3/14/2022 3/18/2022

W6499 COUNTY ROAD GG 3/15/2022 3/18/2022

W5698 PIONEER RD 3/15/2022 5/3/2022

W8389 W 6TH RD 3/16/2022 3/18/2022

N4470 19TH RD 3/16/2022 3/18/2022

W5103 COUNTY ROAD X 3/16/2022 3/18/2022

W4439 BRIDGE RD 3/16/2022 WILL CALL

W4088 STATE HIGHWAY 64 3/17/2022 3/25/2022

W6226 CRESCENT LN 3/18/2022 3/25/2022

N7985 BOAT LANDING LN 3/18/2022 3/25/2022

W4242 COUNTY ROAD D 3/18/2022 3/25/2022

W6476 COUNTY ROAD GG 3/18/2022 WILL CALL

W6190 CRESCENT LN 3/22/2022 WILL CALL

W6142 PINE LN 3/28/2022 4/5/2022

W6202 CRESCENT LN 3/29/2022 5/3/2022

W6166 PINE LN 3/30/2022 TBD

W6308 CIRCLE DR 3/31/2022 TBD

N5471 COUNTY RD E 4/7/2022 TBD

W6352 BIRCHWOOD RD 4/8/2022 4/14/2022

N7905 CRESCENT LN 4/20/2022 TBD

Notes:
WILL CALL = Owner requested to call Culligan to initiate service at a later date
TBD = To be determined
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Table 2
2022 Declined Bottled Water Accounts
Tyco Fire Products LP
BRRTS# 02-38-583856
Marinette, WI

Name Address Phone Decline Date Reason
W4110 CEDAR CREST LN 715-923-9882 2/23/2022 Did not want dispenser/hassle

W6168 COUNTY ROAD GG 715-854-3341 3/15/2022 "Does not need free water"

W6175 COUNTY ROAD GG 920-494-0757 3/14/2022 Does not use well water for drinking

N5895 SPUR RD 715-938-0098 3/15/2022 Property vacant/unused
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Table 3
February 18, 2022 Mailing List
Tyco Fire Products LP
BRRTS# 02-38-583856
Marinette, WI

PIN Owner1 Owner2 Mail Mail City Mail ST Mail Zip Site
006-01045.000 W7419 E 18TH RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7352 N5429 5TH RD
006-01248.002 W7480 COUNTY ROAD P CRIVITZ WI 54114-7368 W7480 COUNTY ROAD P
006-01261.002 W7280 COUNTY ROAD P CRIVITZ WI 54114-7346 W7280 COUNTY ROAD P
006-01268.002 1926 HALL AVE MARINETTE WI 54143-1717 W7291 COUNTY ROAD P
006-01281.001 604 15TH ST MENASHA WI 54952-1849 NO ADDRESS LISTED

006-01333.000 2786 QUIETWOODS TRL GREEN BAY WI 54313-8548 N4712 19TH RD

006-01366.001 5680 DOUBLE BEND RD NEWALD WI 54511-8722 N4683 19TH RD

006-01431.002 W9075 COUNTY ROAD P CRIVITZ WI 54114-7320 NO ADDRESS LISTED

006-01435.008 W8515 W 2ND RD POUND WI 54161-9403 W8515 W 2ND RD

006-01443.001 N4133 19TH RD POUND WI 54161-9408 N4133 19TH RD

006-01453.001 1946 S 77TH ST WEST ALLIS WI 53219-1109 NO ADDRESS LISTED

006-01454.001 W8453 W 6TH RD POUND WI 54161-9417 W8453 W 6TH RD

006-01454.002 N4470 19TH RD POUND WI 54161-9409 N4470 19TH RD

006-01454.004 N4434 19TH RD POUND WI 54161-9409 N4434 19TH RD

006-01456.000 N4362 19TH RD POUND WI 54161-9409 N4362 19TH RD

014-00849.000 W4038 COUNTY ROAD D PESHTIGO WI 54157-9641 W4038 COUNTY ROAD D

014-01320.000 W4756 RIVERVIEW RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9668 W4756 RIVERVIEW RD

016-00247.000 W5398 LOOMIS RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9440 W5374 LOOMIS RD

016-00323.000 N5460 FERNDALE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9302 N5460 FERNDALE RD

016-00525.000 W4902 HILLDALE DR PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9304 W4902 HILLDALE DR

016-00525.001 W4902 HILLDALE DR PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9304 W4902 HILLDALE DR

016-00528.000 W4933 HILLDALE DR PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9305 W4933 HILLDALE DR

016-00535.000 502 11TH AVE MENOMINEE MI 49858-3037 N4930 FERNDALE RD

016-00779.000 N7740 RIGHT OF WAY RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7659 N7740 RIGHT OF WAY RD

016-00781.000 W5346 PIONEER RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7663 W5346 PIONEER RD

016-00789.003 N8062 BOAT LANDING LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7639 N8062 BOAT LANDING LN

016-00790.000 N8028 BOAT LANDING LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7639 N8028 BOAT LANDING LN

016-00791.000 N8002 BOAT LANDING LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7639 N8002 BOAT LANDING LN

016-00808.001 W6116 PINE LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7640 W6116 PINE LN

016-00809.000 170 S FISK ST # 10 GREEN BAY WI 54303-2491 N8049 BOAT LANDING LN

016-00809.001 N8041 BOAT LANDING LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7639 N8041 BOAT LANDING LN

016-00809.002 3947 HAWKS RIDGE DR HUBERTUS WI 53033-9550 N8063 BOAT LANDING LN

016-00809.003 2499 WESTLINE RD GREEN BAY WI 54313-7924 N8045 BOAT LANDING LN

016-00809.004 1250 SUNNY CREEK DR GREEN BAY WI 54313-5883 N8037 BOAT LANDING LN
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Table 3
February 18, 2022 Mailing List
Tyco Fire Products LP
BRRTS# 02-38-583856
Marinette, WI

PIN Owner1 Owner2 Mail Mail City Mail ST Mail Zip Site
016-00810.002 1128 W OKLAHOMA ST APPLETON WI 54914-3725 W6128 PINE LN

016-00810.003 W6116 PINE LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7640 W6130 PINE LN

016-00810.004 W6116 PINE LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7640 W6136 PINE LN

016-00812.000 1083 MISTY MEADOW CIR # 1 DEPERE WI 54115-7686 W6140 PINE LN

016-00813.000 1083 MISTY MEADOW CIR # 1 DEPERE WI 54115-7686 W6138 PINE LN

016-00814.000 3070 FERNDALE DR GREEN BAY WI 54313-1302 W6142 PINE LN

016-00815.001 1N676 GLENRISE AVE GLEN ELLYN IL 60137-3683 W6144 PINE LN

016-00816.001 6121 S CYPRESS POINT DR CHANDLER AZ 85249-4019 W6150 PINE LN

016-00817.000 3436 INDIGO BLUFF DR GREEN BAY WI 54311-7308 W6158 PINE LN

016-00827.000 W6166 PINE LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7640 W6166 PINE LN

016-00828.000 W68N1038 KENSINGTON AVE CEDARBURG WI 53012-1257 W6174 PINE LN

016-00830.000 W14145 COUNTY ROAD C ATHELSTANE WI 54104-9400 W6260 TIMBERLINE LN

016-00832.000 W1594 LAU RD KAUKAUNA WI 54130-8606 W6190 CRESCENT LN

016-00833.000 W6194 CRESCENT LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7636 W6194 CRESCENT LN

016-00834.000 S67W19118 STEEPLE CHASE DR MUSKEGO WI 53150-8549 W6198 CRESCENT LN

016-00835.000 W6202 CRESCENT LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7636 W6202 CRESCENT LN

016-00836.000 4520 OAK RIDGE CIR DEPERE WI 54115-9267 W6206 CRESCENT LN

016-00838.000 5616 SALTZMANN DR WATERFORD WI 53185-9600 W6226 CRESCENT LN

016-00840.000 PO BOX 382 CRIVITZ WI 54114-0382 W6220 CRESCENT LN

016-00841.000 1628 AUBURN CT WAUKESHA WI 53189-8005 W6240 CRESCENT LN

016-00842.001 2596 NORTHWOOD RD GREEN BAY WI 54313-7928 W6236 CRESCENT LN

016-00843.000 W1426 COUNTY ROAD MM CLEVELAND WI 53015-1722 W6216 CRESCENT LN

016-00844.000 290 S COLONIAL PKWY SAUKVILLE WI 53080-2534 W6210 CRESCENT LN

016-00857.000 W6266 TIMBERLINE LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7689 W6266 TIMBERLINE LN

016-00858.000 W6272 TIMBERLINE LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7689 W6272 TIMBERLINE LN

016-00858.011 W6325 CIRCLE DR CRIVITZ WI 54114-7633 NO ADDRESS LISTED

016-00858.014 W6324 CIRCLE DR CRIVITZ WI 54114-7633 W6324 CIRCLE DR

016-00862.000 440 HOWARD BLVD # 101 GREEN BAY WI 54313-6312 W6284 TIMBERLINE LN

016-00862.001 2871 BIG CREEK RD GREEN BAY WI 54311-6860 W6278 TIMBERLINE LN

016-00865.000 1724 DUNWOODY LN WAUNAKEE WI 53597-2368 W6314 CIRCLE DR

016-00867.000 401 S PECK AVE PESHTIGO WI 54157-1512 W6308 CIRCLE DR

016-00868.000 W6325 CIRCLE DR CRIVITZ WI 54114-7633 W6318 CIRCLE DR

016-00869.000 3945 SCHUSTER DR WEST BEND WI 53090-9369 W6290 TIMBERLINE LN

016-00872.001 W6325 CIRCLE DR CRIVITZ WI 54114-7687 W6325 CIRCLE DR
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Table 3
February 18, 2022 Mailing List
Tyco Fire Products LP
BRRTS# 02-38-583856
Marinette, WI

PIN Owner1 Owner2 Mail Mail City Mail ST Mail Zip Site
016-01072.000 W6049 PIONEER RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7654 W6049 PIONEER RD

016-01072.001 W6049 PIONEER RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7654 W6079 PIONEER RD

016-01089.000 N7643 PIONEER RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7664 N7643 PIONEER RD

016-01103.002 N7478 RIGHT OF WAY RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7669 N7424 RIGHT OF WAY RD

016-01492.000 1434 GLEN RD GREEN BAY WI 54313-5612 N7985 BOAT LANDING LN

018-00787.000 1399 VIEW LN GREEN BAY WI 54143-5627 W5103 COUNTY ROAD X

026-00658.001 1855 LIBERTY ST MARINETTE WI 54143-2114 NO ADDRESS LISTED

026-00658.002 5181 COUNTRY CLUB RD OSHKOSH WI 54902-7437 NO ADDRESS LISTED

034-00611.001 N10092 LYNCH RD WAUSAUKEE WI 54177-8638 N10092 LYNCH RD

034-00613.000 942 MAIN ST CLYMAN WI 53016-9839 N10088 LYNCH RD

034-00625.000 N8090 TIPPERARY LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7605 W2292 BRUETTE RD

006-01462.001 W8441 STATE HIGHWAY 64 POUND WI 54161-9657 W8441 STATE HIGHWAY 64

006-01473.002 W8306 STATE HIGHWAY 64 POUND WI 54161-9600 N4192 US HIGHWAY 141

006-01467.001 N4158 19TH RD POUND WI 54161-9404 N4158 19TH RD

006-01469.000 N4198 19TH RD POUND WI 54161-9404 N4198 19TH RD

006-01186.000 W8510 COUNTY ROAD P POUND WI 54161-9413 W8510 COUNTY ROAD P

006-01181.002 N5069 21ST RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7325 N5069 21ST RD

006-01181.002 N5069 21ST RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7325 N5069 21ST RD

006-01234.000 W7419 E 18TH RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7352 NO ADDRESS LISTED

006-01046.000 W7419 E 18TH RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7352 NO ADDRESS LISTED

014-00639.001 PO BOX 1450 CHICAGO IL 60690-1450 N3898 COUNTY RD E

014-00633.002 816 MADISON AVE MARINETTE WI 54143-2117 NO ADDRESS LISTED

014-00633.001 W3826 STATE HIGHWAY 64 MARINETTE WI 54143-9657 W3826 STATE HIGHWAY 64

014-00649.002 W4207 STATE HIGHWAY 64 PESHTIGO WI 54157-9756 W4207 STATE HIGHWAY 64

014-00649.001 W4242 COUNTY ROAD D PESHTIGO WI 54157-9753 W4242 STATE HIGHWAY 64

014-01492.005 N4404 BRIDGE RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9775 N4404 BRIDGE RD

014-01497.000 3400 PIERCE AVE MARINETTE WI 54143-4167 NO ADDRESS LISTED

014-01496.003 N4459 BRIDGE RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9775 N4459 BRIDGE RD

014-01500.000 N2862 COUNTY RD W PESHTIGO WI 54157-9456 NO ADDRESS LISTED

014-01362.000 N4547 BRIDGE RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9766 N4547 BRIDGE RD

014-01359.004 1016 ROYAL BLVD GREEN BAY WI 54303-4236 NO ADDRESS LISTED

014-01372.000 3340 DELAHAUT ST GREEN BAY WI 43011-1553 W5571 BOAT LANDING LN

014-01327.006 W4659 RIVERVIEW RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9668 W4659 RIVERVIEW RD

016-00501.000 5244 SAMERS BAY RD OMRO WI 54963-9445 N5251 HILLDALE DR
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Table 3
February 18, 2022 Mailing List
Tyco Fire Products LP
BRRTS# 02-38-583856
Marinette, WI

PIN Owner1 Owner2 Mail Mail City Mail ST Mail Zip Site
016-00512.000 222 VAN CLEVE AVE MARINETTE WI 54143-1433 N5201 FERNDALE RD

016-00538.000 921 MAIN ST MARINETTE WI 54143-2534 W4722 MUD BROOK RD

016-00319.000 N5678 FERNDALE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9302 N5678 FERNDALE RD

016-00319.000 N5678 FERNDALE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9302 N5678 FERNDALE RD

016-00319.000 N5678 FERNDALE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9302 N5678 FERNDALE RD

016-00331.000 2409 RAINBOW DR MOSINEE WI 54455-9024 N5687 FERNDALE RD

016-00333.000 5801 HARBOUR CIR CAPE CORAL FL 33914-2523 NO ADDRESS LISTED

016-00283.009 W4920 HILLDALE DR PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9304 NO ADDRESS LISTED

016-00294.001 N5859 FERNDALE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9455 N5859 FERNDALE RD

016-00294.001 N5859 FERNDALE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9455 N5859 FERNDALE RD

016-00258.001 N6660 HARDWOOD LN PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9458 N5895 SPUR RD

016-01069.002 2204 PAMPERIN RD GREEN BAY WI 54313-8931 N7591 SNOW LN

016-00894.002 7291 MARISSA CIR SOBIESKI WI 54171-9421 W6345 COUNTY ROAD GG

016-00894.011 W6337 COUNTY ROAD GG CRIVITZ WI 54114-7631 W6337 COUNTY ROAD GG

016-00894.006 W6329 COUNTY ROAD GG CRIVITZ WI 54114-7631 W6329 COUNTY ROAD GG

016-01095.001 W5679 PIONEER RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7657 W5679 PIONEER RD

016-00888.011 407 PENNWOOD CIR GREEN BAY WI 54301-2848 W6434 COUNTY ROAD GG

016-00888.003 2500 OLE DAVISON RD RACINE WI 53405-0000 W6476 COUNTY ROAD GG

016-00774.001 W5618 PIONEER RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7657 W5618 PIONEER RD

016-00798.000 N7828 COUNTY ROAD GG CRIVITZ WI 54114-7651 N7828 COUNTY ROAD GG

016-00774.002 W5698 PIONEER RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7657 W5698 PIONEER RD

016-00887.000 1175 CHERRY ST GREEN BAY WI 54301-4739 W6364 BIRCHWOOD RD

016-00883.000 N7614 MILES RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9632 W6356 BIRCHWOOD RD

016-00885.001 555 WOODED HILLS TRL HOBART WI 54155-8600 NO ADDRESS LISTED

016-00881.001 W225S4635 GUTHRIE RD WAUKESHA WI 53189-8079 W6360 BIRCHWOOD RD

016-00880.001 200 S WATER ST 3 301 MILWAUKEE WI 53204-1489 W6352 BIRCHWOOD RD

016-00891.005 1012 ROYAL BLVD GREEN BAY WI 54303-4236 W6175 COUNTY ROAD GG

016-00891.003 W6205 COUNTY ROAD GG CRIVITZ WI 54114-7637 NO ADDRESS LISTED

016-00819.001 W6176 COUNTY ROAD GG CRIVITZ WI 54114-7638 W6168 COUNTY ROAD GG

016-01477.000 PO BOX 782 CRIVITZ WI 54114-0782 W6119 PARKSIDE CT

016-01485.000 4161 PITTCO RD GREEN BAY WI 54313-8755 W6130 PARKSIDE CT

016-00820.000 3436 INDIGO BLUFF DR GREEN BAY WI 54311-7308 NO ADDRESS LISTED

016-00822.000 W6166 PINE LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7640 W6165 PINE LN

016-00793.000 N8062 BOAT LANDING LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7639 NO ADDRESS LISTED
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Table 3
February 18, 2022 Mailing List
Tyco Fire Products LP
BRRTS# 02-38-583856
Marinette, WI

PIN Owner1 Owner2 Mail Mail City Mail ST Mail Zip Site
016-01491.000 W6116 PINE LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7640 W6115 PINE LN

018-00653.000 958 FAVERSHAM WAY GREEN BAY WI 54313-7788 W5092 COUNTY ROAD X

026-00727.000 W3746 STATE HIGHWAY 64 MARINETTE WI 54143-9657 W3746 STATE HIGHWAY 64

026-00745.005 W3720 STATE HIGHWAY 64 MARINETTE WI 54143-9657 W3720 STATE HIGHWAY 64

026-00718.001 W4088 STATE HIGHWAY 64 PESHTIGO WI 54157-9466 W4088 STATE HIGHWAY 64

026-00711.000 N4209 SANDBERG RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9630 N4209 SANDBERG RD

026-00693.000 N4247 COUNTY RD E PESHTIGO WI 54157-9757 N4247 COUNTY RD E

026-00708.000 230 BERWYN AVE GREEN BAY WI 54302-4431 NO ADDRESS LISTED

026-00685.000 1855 LIBERTY ST MARINETTE WI 54143-2114 N4342 W TOWNLINE RD

026-00680.000 W4259 PHILLIPS RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9659 W4259 PHILLIPS RD

026-00674.001 W4271 FUHRMAN RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9759 W4238 PHILLIPS RD

026-00672.001 PO BOX 490 IRON MOUNTAIN MI 49801-0490 N4685 COUNTY RD E

026-01591.001 W4109 CHURCH ST PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9766 W4109 CHURCH ST

026-00392.004 1660 PACKERLAND DR GREEN BAY WI 54304-1314 W4108 CHURCH ST

026-01588.000 PO BOX 24 PORTERFIELD WI 54159-0024 W4085 CHURCH ST

026-00360.000 N5471 COUNTY RD E PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9704 N5471 COUNTY RD E

026-00384.000 W3243 OAK DR MARINETTE WI 54143-9104 N5648 BAGLEY RD

026-00384.000 W3243 OAK DR MARINETTE WI 54143-9104 N5648 BAGLEY RD

026-00379.000 W4271 FUHRMAN RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9759 NO ADDRESS LISTED

026-00383.000 2711 RICHARD ST MARINETTE WI 54143-4117 W4399 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD

026-00376.001 W4233 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9710 W4283 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD

026-00375.000 W4101 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9710 W4101 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD

026-00126.001 W4396 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9709 W4396 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD

026-00126.003 W4328 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9709 W4306 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD

026-00125.000 N5811 JACOBSON DR PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9706 W4412 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD

034-00633.000 6722 BURMA RD WATERFORD WI 53185-2646 N9610 STATE HIGHWAY 180

034-00656.000 4955 S 22ND PL MILWAUKEE WI 53221-2977 N9603 STATE HIGHWAY 180

034-00621.000 N8090 TIPPERARY LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7605 W2411 BRUETTE RD

034-00621.000 N8090 TIPPERARY LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7605 W2411 BRUETTE RD

034-00605.002 N9895 STATE HIGHWAY 180 WAUSAUKEE WI 54177-8636 N9834 STATE HIGHWAY 180

034-00595.001 N9945 STATE HIGHWAY 180 WAUSAUKEE WI 54177-8636 N9945 STATE HIGHWAY 180

034-00615.000 N10072 LYNCH RD WAUSAUKEE WI 54177-8638 N10070 LYNCH RD

034-00434.005 709 N MILL ST REEDSVILLE WI 54230-9386 N10101 STATE HIGHWAY 180

034-00397.000 N6822 LEFT FOOT LAKE RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7442 N10121 LYNCH RD
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Table 3
February 18, 2022 Mailing List
Tyco Fire Products LP
BRRTS# 02-38-583856
Marinette, WI

PIN Owner1 Owner2 Mail Mail City Mail ST Mail Zip Site
034-00396.000 3477 LONG BRANCH TRL GREEN BAY WI 54313-3601 N10146 STATE HIGHWAY 180

016-00881.000 W225S4635 GUTHRIE RD WAUKESHA WI 53189-8079 W6360 BIRCHWOOD RD

016-01386.001 909 ROBERTS ST CRIVITZ WI 54114-1429 W6378 BIRCHWOOD RD

016-00283.006 N4177 MAPLE LN PESHTIGO WI 54157-9736 N5719 FERNDALE RD

016-00263.000 N6319 OLD HIGHWAY C MARINETTE WI 54143-9302 W5321 LOOMIS RD

026-01551.000 208 S MAIBEN ST READSTOWN WI 54652-7084 W4080 CHURCH ST

016-00517.001 W5118 HILLDALE DR PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9304 W5118 HILLDALE DR

014-01340.000 W4520 CHRISTECK RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9763 W4520 CHRISTECK RD

014-01327.004 W4604 RIVERVIEW RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9668 W4655 RIVERVIEW RD

016-00532.000 W4659 MUD BROOK RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9344 W4659 MUD BROOK RD

016-00539.000 W4732 MUD BROOK RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9673 W4732 MUD BROOK RD

016-00541.000 1926 HALL AVE MARINETTE WI 54143-1717 W4802 MUD BROOK RD

014-00643.002 W4065 COUNTY ROAD D PESHTIGO WI 54157-9641 W4065 COUNTY ROAD D

014-00635.000 W3671 STATE HIGHWAY 64 MARINETTE WI 54143-9657 W3671 STATE HIGHWAY 64

026-00699.000 W4150 STATE HIGHWAY 64 PESHTIGO WI 54157-9755 W4150 STATE HIGHWAY 64

026-00714.001 N4263 SANDBERG RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9630 N4235 SANDBERG RD

026-00704.001 W3905 STATE HIGHWAY 64 MARINETTE WI 54143-9322 W3776 BULGRIN LN

026-00677.003 W4115 CEDAR CREST LN PESHTIGO WI 54157-9798 W4115 CEDAR CREST LN

026-00677.006 W4110 CEDAR CREST LN PESHTIGO WI 54157-9798 W4110 CEDAR CREST LN

026-00675.001 W4128 PHILLIPS RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9659 W4128 PHILLIPS RD

016-01053.001 W6499 COUNTY ROAD GG CRIVITZ WI 54114-7628 W6499 COUNTY ROAD GG

016-00874.000 W6393 BIRCHWOOD RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7627 W6393 BIRCHWOOD RD

016-00892.007 W6205 COUNTY ROAD GG CRIVITZ WI 54114-7637 W6205 COUNTY ROAD GG

016-00846.000 W132N11487 FOREST DR GERMANTOWN WI 53022-3658 N7905 CRESCENT LN

016-00848.000 N8062 BOAT LANDING LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7639 N7939 CRESCENT LN

026-00673.002 W4271 W FUHRMAN RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9759 W4271 W FURHMAN RD
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Table 4
March 1, 2022 Mailing List
Tyco Fire Products LP
BRRTS# 02-38-583856
Marinette, WI

PIN Owner1 Owner2 Mail Mail City Mail ST Mail Zip Site
016-00810.002 2304 SOUTHERLAND CIRCLE KAUKAUNA WI 54130 W6128 PINE LN

016-00812.000 1515 WESTMEATH AVE GREEN BAY WI 54313 W6140 PINE LN

016-00813.000 1515 WESTMEATH AVE GREEN BAY WI 54313 W6138 PINE LN

016-00834.000 5128 MANCHESTER CT GREENDALE WI 53129 W6198 CRESCENT LN

016-00862.000 W6284 TIMBERLINE ROAD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7689 W6284 TIMBERLINE LN

016-00869.000 614 RIVERVIEW DR WEST BEND WI 53090-4154 W6290 TIMBERLINE LN
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Table 5
March 8-9, 2022 Mailing List
Tyco Fire Products LP
BRRTS# 02-38-583856
Marinette, WI

PIN Owner1 Owner2 Mail Mail City Mail ST Mail Zip Site
006-01045.000 W7419 E 18TH RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7352 N5429 5TH RD
006-01268.002 3803 SUNNYVIEW RD DEPERE WI 54115-9726 W7291 COUNTY ROAD P
006-01281.001 604 15TH ST MENASHA WI 54952-1849 NO ADDRESS LISTED
006-01333.000 2786 QUIETWOODS TRL GREEN BAY WI 54313-8548 N4712 19TH RD
006-01366.001 5680 DOUBLE BEND RD NEWALD WI 54511-8722 N4683 19TH RD
006-01431.002 W9075 COUNTY ROAD P CRIVITZ WI 54114-7320 NO ADDRESS LISTED
006-01435.008 W8515 W 2ND RD POUND WI 54161-9403 W8515 W 2ND RD
006-01443.001 N4133 19TH RD POUND WI 54161-9408 N4133 19TH RD
006-01453.001 1946 S 77TH ST WEST ALLIS WI 53219-1109 NO ADDRESS LISTED
006-01454.001 W8453 W 6TH RD POUND WI 54161-9417 W8453 W 6TH RD
006-01454.002 N4470 19TH RD POUND WI 54161-9409 N4470 19TH RD
006-01454.004 N4434 19TH RD POUND WI 54161-9409 N4434 19TH RD
006-01456.000 N4362 19TH RD POUND WI 54161-9409 N4362 19TH RD
016-00323.000 N5460 FERNDALE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9302 N5460 FERNDALE RD
016-00525.000 N9572 WASKO RD WAUSAUKEE WI 54177-9003 W4902 HILLDALE DR
016-00525.001 N9572 WASKO RD WAUSAUKEE WI 54177-9003 W4902 HILLDALE DR
016-00528.000 W4933 HILLDALE DR PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9305 W4933 HILLDALE DR
016-00535.000 502 11TH AVE MENOMINEE MI 49858-3037 N4930 FERNDALE RD
016-00779.000 N7740 RIGHT OF WAY RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7659 N7740 RIGHT OF WAY RD
016-00790.000 N8028 BOAT LANDING LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7639 N8028 BOAT LANDING LN
016-00791.000 N8002 BOAT LANDING LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7639 N8002 BOAT LANDING LN
016-00809.000 170 S FISK ST # 10 GREEN BAY WI 54303-2491 N8049 BOAT LANDING LN
016-00809.001 N8041 BOAT LANDING LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7639 N8041 BOAT LANDING LN
016-00809.002 3947 HAWKS RIDGE DR HUBERTUS WI 53033-9550 N8063 BOAT LANDING LN
016-00809.003 2499 WESTLINE RD GREEN BAY WI 54313-7924 N8045 BOAT LANDING LN
016-00809.004 1250 SUNNY CREEK DR GREEN BAY WI 54313-5883 N8037 BOAT LANDING LN
016-00817.000 3436 INDIGO BLUFF DR GREEN BAY WI 54311-7308 W6158 PINE LN
016-00827.000 W6166 PINE LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7640 W6166 PINE LN
016-00828.000 678 OVERLAND TRAIL GRAFTON WI 53024-1100 W6174 PINE LN
016-00832.000 W1594 LAU RD KAUKAUNA WI 54130-8606 W6190 CRESCENT LN
016-00833.000 W6194 CRESCENT LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7636 W6194 CRESCENT LN
016-00835.000 W6202 CRESCENT LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7636 W6202 CRESCENT LN
016-00838.000 5616 SALTZMANN DR WATERFORD WI 53185-9600 W6226 CRESCENT LN
016-00841.000 1628 AUBURN CT WAUKESHA WI 53189-8005 W6240 CRESCENT LN
016-00843.000 W1426 COUNTY ROAD MM CLEVELAND WI 53015-1722 W6216 CRESCENT LN
016-00844.000 290 S COLONIAL PKWY SAUKVILLE WI 53080-2534 W6210 CRESCENT LN
016-00857.000 W6266 TIMBERLINE LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7689 W6266 TIMBERLINE LN
016-00862.001 2871 BIG CREEK RD GREEN BAY WI 54311-6860 W6278 TIMBERLINE LN
016-00867.000 401 S PECK AVE PESHTIGO WI 54157-1512 W6308 CIRCLE DR
016-01492.000 1434 GLEN RD GREEN BAY WI 54313-5612 N7985 BOAT LANDING LN
026-00658.001 1855 LIBERTY ST MARINETTE WI 54143-2114 NO ADDRESS LISTED
026-00658.002 5181 COUNTRY CLUB RD OSHKOSH WI 54902-7437 NO ADDRESS LISTED
034-00625.000 N8090 TIPPERARY LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7605 W2292 BRUETTE RD
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Table 5
March 8-9, 2022 Mailing List
Tyco Fire Products LP
BRRTS# 02-38-583856
Marinette, WI

PIN Owner1 Owner2 Mail Mail City Mail ST Mail Zip Site
006-01462.001 W8441 STATE HIGHWAY 64 POUND WI 54161-9657 W8441 STATE HIGHWAY 64
006-01473.002 W8306 STATE HIGHWAY 64 POUND WI 54161-9600 N4192 US HIGHWAY 141
006-01467.001 N4158 19TH RD POUND WI 54161-9404 N4158 19TH RD
006-01469.000 N4198 19TH RD POUND WI 54161-9404 N4198 19TH RD
006-01186.000 W8510 COUNTY ROAD P POUND WI 54161-9413 W8510 COUNTY ROAD P
006-01181.002 N5069 21ST RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7325 N5069 21ST RD
006-01181.002 N5069 21ST RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7325 N5069 21ST RD
006-01234.000 W7419 E 18TH RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7352 NO ADDRESS LISTED
006-01046.000 W7419 E 18TH RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7352 NO ADDRESS LISTED
014-00639.001 PO BOX 1450 CHICAGO IL 60690-1450 N3898 COUNTY RD E
014-00633.001 W3826 STATE HIGHWAY 64 MARINETTE WI 54143-9657 W3826 STATE HIGHWAY 64
014-00649.002 W4207 STATE HIGHWAY 64 PESHTIGO WI 54157-9756 W4207 STATE HIGHWAY 64
014-00649.001 W4242 COUNTY ROAD D PESHTIGO WI 54157-9753 W4242 STATE HIGHWAY 64
014-01492.005 N4404 BRIDGE RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9775 N4404 BRIDGE RD
014-01497.000 3400 PIERCE AVE MARINETTE WI 54143-4167 NO ADDRESS LISTED
014-01496.003 N4459 BRIDGE RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9775 N4459 BRIDGE RD
014-01500.000 N2862 COUNTY RD W PESHTIGO WI 54157-9456 NO ADDRESS LISTED
014-01362.000 N4547 BRIDGE RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9766 N4547 BRIDGE RD
014-01359.004 1016 ROYAL BLVD GREEN BAY WI 54303-4236 NO ADDRESS LISTED
014-01372.000 3340 DELAHAUT ST GREEN BAY WI 43011-1553 W5571 BOAT LANDING LN
014-01327.006 W4659 RIVERVIEW RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9668 W4659 RIVERVIEW RD
016-00501.000 5244 SAMERS BAY RD OMRO WI 54963-9445 N5251 HILLDALE DR
016-00512.000 222 VAN CLEVE AVE MARINETTE WI 54143-1433 N5201 FERNDALE RD
016-00538.000 921 MAIN ST MARINETTE WI 54143-2534 W4722 MUD BROOK RD
016-00319.000 N5678 FERNDALE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9302 N5678 FERNDALE RD
016-00319.000 N5678 FERNDALE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9302 N5678 FERNDALE RD
016-00319.000 N5678 FERNDALE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9302 N5678 FERNDALE RD
016-00331.000 2409 RAINBOW DR MOSINEE WI 54455-9024 N5687 FERNDALE RD
016-00333.000 5801 HARBOUR CIR CAPE CORAL FL 33914-2523 NO ADDRESS LISTED
016-00283.009 W4920 HILLDALE DR PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9304 NO ADDRESS LISTED
016-00294.001 N5859 FERNDALE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9455 N5859 FERNDALE RD
016-00294.001 N5859 FERNDALE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9455 N5859 FERNDALE RD
016-00258.001 N6660 HARDWOOD LN PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9458 N5895 SPUR RD
016-01069.002 2204 PAMPERIN RD GREEN BAY WI 54313-8931 N7591 SNOW LN
016-00894.002 7291 MARISSA CIR SOBIESKI WI 54171-9421 W6345 COUNTY ROAD GG
016-00894.006 W6329 COUNTY ROAD GG CRIVITZ WI 54114-7631 W6329 COUNTY ROAD GG
016-01095.001 W5679 PIONEER RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7657 W5679 PIONEER RD
016-00888.011 407 PENNWOOD CIR GREEN BAY WI 54301-2848 W6434 COUNTY ROAD GG
016-00888.003 5300 SHIRLEY AVE MT PLEASANT WI 53406-3544 W6476 COUNTY ROAD GG
016-00774.001 W5618 PIONEER RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7657 W5618 PIONEER RD
016-00798.000 N7828 COUNTY ROAD GG CRIVITZ WI 54114-7651 N7828 COUNTY ROAD GG
016-00774.002 W5698 PIONEER RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7657 W5698 PIONEER RD
016-00887.000 1175 CHERRY ST GREEN BAY WI 54301-4739 W6364 BIRCHWOOD RD
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Table 5
March 8-9, 2022 Mailing List
Tyco Fire Products LP
BRRTS# 02-38-583856
Marinette, WI

PIN Owner1 Owner2 Mail Mail City Mail ST Mail Zip Site
016-00885.001 555 WOODED HILLS TRL HOBART WI 54155-8600 NO ADDRESS LISTED
016-00881.001 W225S4635 GUTHRIE RD WAUKESHA WI 53189-8079 W6360 BIRCHWOOD RD
016-00880.001 200 S WATER ST 3 301 MILWAUKEE WI 53204-1489 W6352 BIRCHWOOD RD
016-00891.005 1012 ROYAL BLVD GREEN BAY WI 54303-4236 W6175 COUNTY ROAD GG
016-00891.003 W6205 COUNTY ROAD GG CRIVITZ WI 54114-7637 NO ADDRESS LISTED
016-00819.001 W6176 COUNTY ROAD GG CRIVITZ WI 54114-7638 W6168 COUNTY ROAD GG
016-01477.000 PO BOX 782 CRIVITZ WI 54114-0782 W6119 PARKSIDE CT
016-01485.000 4161 PITTCO RD GREEN BAY WI 54313-8755 W6130 PARKSIDE CT
016-00820.000 3436 INDIGO BLUFF DR GREEN BAY WI 54311-7308 NO ADDRESS LISTED
016-00822.000 W6166 PINE LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7640 W6165 PINE LN
018-00653.000 958 FAVERSHAM WAY GREEN BAY WI 54313-7788 W5092 COUNTY ROAD X
026-00727.000 N3883 COUNTY ROAD T MARINETTE WI 54143-9585 W3746 STATE HIGHWAY 64
026-00745.005 W3720 STATE HIGHWAY 64 MARINETTE WI 54143-9657 W3720 STATE HIGHWAY 64
026-00718.001 W4088 STATE HIGHWAY 64 PESHTIGO WI 54157-9466 W4088 STATE HIGHWAY 64
026-00711.000 N4209 SANDBERG RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9630 N4209 SANDBERG RD
026-00693.000 N4247 COUNTY RD E PESHTIGO WI 54157-9757 N4247 COUNTY RD E
026-00708.000 230 BERWYN AVE GREEN BAY WI 54302-4431 NO ADDRESS LISTED
026-00685.000 1855 LIBERTY ST MARINETTE WI 54143-2114 N4342 W TOWNLINE RD
026-00680.000 W4259 PHILLIPS RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9659 W4259 PHILLIPS RD
026-00674.001 W4271 FUHRMAN RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9759 W4238 PHILLIPS RD
026-00672.001 PO BOX 490 IRON MOUNTAIN MI 49801-0490 N4685 COUNTY RD E
026-01591.001 W4109 CHURCH ST PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9766 W4109 CHURCH ST
026-01588.000 PO BOX 24 PORTERFIELD WI 54159-0024 W4085 CHURCH ST
026-00360.000 N5471 COUNTY RD E PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9704 N5471 COUNTY RD E
026-00384.000 W3243 OAK DR MARINETTE WI 54143-9104 N5648 BAGLEY RD
026-00384.000 W3243 OAK DR MARINETTE WI 54143-9104 N5648 BAGLEY RD
026-00379.000 W4271 FUHRMAN RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9759 NO ADDRESS LISTED
026-00383.000 2711 RICHARD ST MARINETTE WI 54143-4117 W4399 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD
026-00375.000 W4101 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9710 W4101 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD
026-00126.001 W4396 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9709 W4396 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD
026-00126.003 W4328 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9709 W4306 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD
026-00125.000 618 MICHAELIS ST MARINETTE WI 54143-1039 W4412 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD
034-00633.000 6722 BURMA RD WATERFORD WI 53185-2646 N9610 STATE HIGHWAY 180
034-00656.000 4955 S 22ND PL MILWAUKEE WI 53221-2977 N9603 STATE HIGHWAY 180
034-00621.000 N8090 TIPPERARY LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7605 W2411 BRUETTE RD
034-00621.000 N8090 TIPPERARY LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7605 W2411 BRUETTE RD
034-00605.002 N9895 STATE HIGHWAY 180 WAUSAUKEE WI 54177-8636 N9834 STATE HIGHWAY 180
034-00595.001 N9945 STATE HIGHWAY 180 WAUSAUKEE WI 54177-8636 N9945 STATE HIGHWAY 180
034-00615.000 N10072 LYNCH RD WAUSAUKEE WI 54177-8638 N10070 LYNCH RD
034-00434.005 709 N MILL ST REEDSVILLE WI 54230-9386 N10101 STATE HIGHWAY 180
034-00397.000 N6822 LEFT FOOT LAKE RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7442 N10121 LYNCH RD
034-00396.000 3477 LONG BRANCH TRL GREEN BAY WI 54313-3601 N10146 STATE HIGHWAY 180
016-00881.000 W225S4635 GUTHRIE RD WAUKESHA WI 53189-8079 W6360 BIRCHWOOD RD
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Table 5
March 8-9, 2022 Mailing List
Tyco Fire Products LP
BRRTS# 02-38-583856
Marinette, WI

PIN Owner1 Owner2 Mail Mail City Mail ST Mail Zip Site
016-00283.006 N4177 MAPLE LN PESHTIGO WI 54157-9736 N5719 FERNDALE RD
016-00263.000 N6319 OLD HIGHWAY C MARINETTE WI 54143-9302 W5321 LOOMIS RD
026-01551.000 208 S MAIBEN ST READSTOWN WI 54652-7084 W4080 CHURCH ST
014-01340.000 W4520 CHRISTECK RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9763 W4520 CHRISTECK RD
014-01327.004 W4604 RIVERVIEW RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9668 W4655 RIVERVIEW RD
016-00532.000 W4659 MUD BROOK RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9344 W4659 MUD BROOK RD
016-00539.000 W4732 MUD BROOK RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9673 W4732 MUD BROOK RD
016-00541.000 PO BOX 21 PORTERFIELD WI 54159-0021 W4802 MUD BROOK RD
014-00643.002 W4065 COUNTY ROAD D PESHTIGO WI 54157-9641 W4065 COUNTY ROAD D
014-00635.000 W3671 STATE HIGHWAY 64 MARINETTE WI 54143-9657 W3671 STATE HIGHWAY 64
026-00699.000 W4150 STATE HIGHWAY 64 PESHTIGO WI 54157-9755 W4150 STATE HIGHWAY 64
026-00714.001 N4263 SANDBERG RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9630 N4235 SANDBERG RD
026-00704.001 W3905 STATE HIGHWAY 64 MARINETTE WI 54143-9322 W3776 BULGRIN LN
026-00675.001 W4128 PHILLIPS RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9659 W4128 PHILLIPS RD
016-01053.001 W6499 COUNTY ROAD GG CRIVITZ WI 54114-7628 W6499 COUNTY ROAD GG
016-00892.007 W6205 COUNTY ROAD GG CRIVITZ WI 54114-7637 W6205 COUNTY ROAD GG
016-00846.000 W132N11487 FOREST DR GERMANTOWN WI 53022-3658 N7905 CRESCENT LN
026-00673.002 W4271 W FUHRMAN RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9759 W4271 W FURHMAN RD

4/4



Table 6
March 24, 2022 Mailing List
Tyco Fire Products LP
BRRTS# 02-38-583856
Marinette, WI

PIN Owner1 Owner2 Mail Mail City Mail ST Mail Zip Site
006-01181.002 N5069 21ST RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7325 N5069 21ST RD

006-01186.000 W8510 COUNTY ROAD P POUND WI 54161-9413 W8510 COUNTY ROAD P

006-01268.002 3803 SUNNYVIEW RD DEPERE WI 54115-9726 W7291 COUNTY ROAD P

006-01281.001 604 15TH ST MENASHA WI 54952-1849 NO ADDRESS LISTED

006-01333.000 2786 QUIETWOODS TRL GREEN BAY WI 54313-8548 N4712 19TH RD

006-01366.001 5680 DOUBLE BEND RD NEWALD WI 54511-8722 N4683 19TH RD

006-01431.002 W9075 COUNTY ROAD P CRIVITZ WI 54114-7320 NO ADDRESS LISTED

006-01435.008 W8515 W 2ND RD POUND WI 54161-9403 W8515 W 2ND RD

006-01443.001 N4133 19TH RD POUND WI 54161-9408 N4133 19TH RD

006-01454.004 N4434 19TH RD POUND WI 54161-9409 N4434 19TH RD

006-01456.000 N4362 19TH RD POUND WI 54161-9409 N4362 19TH RD

006-01467.001 N4158 19TH RD POUND WI 54161-9404 N4158 19TH RD

006-01469.000 N4198 19TH RD POUND WI 54161-9404 N4198 19TH RD

006-01473.002 W8306 STATE HIGHWAY 64 POUND WI 54161-9600 N4192 US HIGHWAY 141

014-00633.001 W3826 STATE HIGHWAY 64 MARINETTE WI 54143-9657 W3826 STATE HIGHWAY 64

014-00635.000 W3671 STATE HIGHWAY 64 MARINETTE WI 54143-9657 W3671 STATE HIGHWAY 64

014-00639.001 PO BOX 1450 CHICAGO IL 60690-1450 N3898 COUNTY RD E

014-00643.002 W4065 COUNTY ROAD D PESHTIGO WI 54157-9641 W4065 COUNTY ROAD D

014-00649.002 W4207 STATE HIGHWAY 64 PESHTIGO WI 54157-9756 W4207 STATE HIGHWAY 64

014-01327.004 W4604 RIVERVIEW RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9668 W4655 RIVERVIEW RD

014-01327.006 W4659 RIVERVIEW RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9668 W4659 RIVERVIEW RD

014-01359.004 1016 ROYAL BLVD GREEN BAY WI 54303-4236 NO ADDRESS LISTED

014-01362.000 N4547 BRIDGE RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9766 N4547 BRIDGE RD

014-01372.000 3340 DELAHAUT ST GREEN BAY WI 43011-1553 W5571 BOAT LANDING LN

014-01492.005 N4404 BRIDGE RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9775 N4404 BRIDGE RD

014-01496.003 N4459 BRIDGE RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9775 N4459 BRIDGE RD

014-01500.000 N2862 COUNTY RD W PESHTIGO WI 54157-9456 NO ADDRESS LISTED

016-00283.009 W4920 HILLDALE DR PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9304 NO ADDRESS LISTED

016-00294.001 N5859 FERNDALE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9455 N5859 FERNDALE RD

016-00319.000 N5678 FERNDALE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9302 N5678 FERNDALE RD

016-00323.000 N5460 FERNDALE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9302 N5460 FERNDALE RD

016-00331.000 2409 RAINBOW DR MOSINEE WI 54455-9024 N5687 FERNDALE RD

016-00333.000 5801 HARBOUR CIR CAPE CORAL FL 33914-2523 NO ADDRESS LISTED

016-00501.000 5244 SAMERS BAY RD OMRO WI 54963-9445 N5251 HILLDALE DR
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Marinette, WI

PIN Owner1 Owner2 Mail Mail City Mail ST Mail Zip Site
016-00525.000 N9572 WASKO RD WAUSAUKEE WI 54177-9003 W4902 HILLDALE DR

016-00525.001 N9572 WASKO RD WAUSAUKEE WI 54177-9003 W4902 HILLDALE DR

016-00528.000 W4933 HILLDALE DR PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9305 W4933 HILLDALE DR

016-00538.000 921 MAIN ST MARINETTE WI 54143-2534 W4722 MUD BROOK RD

016-00539.000 W4732 MUD BROOK RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9673 W4732 MUD BROOK RD

016-00541.000 PO BOX 21 PORTERFIELD WI 54159-0021 W4802 MUD BROOK RD

016-00774.001 W5618 PIONEER RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7657 W5618 PIONEER RD

016-00790.000 N8028 BOAT LANDING LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7639 N8028 BOAT LANDING LN

016-00791.000 N8002 BOAT LANDING LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7639 N8002 BOAT LANDING LN

016-00798.000 N7828 COUNTY ROAD GG CRIVITZ WI 54114-7651 N7828 COUNTY ROAD GG

016-00809.000 170 S FISK ST # 10 GREEN BAY WI 54303-2491 N8049 BOAT LANDING LN

016-00809.001 N8041 BOAT LANDING LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7639 N8041 BOAT LANDING LN

016-00809.002 3947 HAWKS RIDGE DR HUBERTUS WI 53033-9550 N8063 BOAT LANDING LN

016-00809.003 2499 WESTLINE RD GREEN BAY WI 54313-7924 N8045 BOAT LANDING LN

016-00809.004 1250 SUNNY CREEK DR GREEN BAY WI 54313-5883 N8037 BOAT LANDING LN

016-00822.000 W6166 PINE LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7640 W6165 PINE LN

016-00827.000 W6166 PINE LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7640 W6166 PINE LN

016-00833.000 W6194 CRESCENT LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7636 W6194 CRESCENT LN

016-00835.000 W6202 CRESCENT LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7636 W6202 CRESCENT LN

016-00841.000 1628 AUBURN CT WAUKESHA WI 53189-8005 W6240 CRESCENT LN

016-00844.000 290 S COLONIAL PKWY SAUKVILLE WI 53080-2534 W6210 CRESCENT LN

016-00846.000 W132N11487 FOREST DR GERMANTOWN WI 53022-3658 N7905 CRESCENT LN

016-00848.000 1712 S HANOVER ST BALTIMORE MD 21230-4814 N7939 CRESCENT LN

016-00857.000 W6266 TIMBERLINE LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7689 W6266 TIMBERLINE LN

016-00862.001 2871 BIG CREEK RD GREEN BAY WI 54311-6860 W6278 TIMBERLINE LN

016-00867.000 401 S PECK AVE PESHTIGO WI 54157-1512 W6308 CIRCLE DR

016-00881.000 W225S4635 GUTHRIE RD WAUKESHA WI 53189-8079 W6360 BIRCHWOOD RD

016-00881.001 W225S4635 GUTHRIE RD WAUKESHA WI 53189-8079 W6360 BIRCHWOOD RD

016-00885.001 555 WOODED HILLS TRL HOBART WI 54155-8600 NO ADDRESS LISTED

016-00887.000 1175 CHERRY ST GREEN BAY WI 54301-4739 W6364 BIRCHWOOD RD

016-00888.011 407 PENNWOOD CIR GREEN BAY WI 54301-2848 W6434 COUNTY ROAD GG

016-00891.003 W6205 COUNTY ROAD GG CRIVITZ WI 54114-7637 NO ADDRESS LISTED

016-00892.007 W6205 COUNTY ROAD GG CRIVITZ WI 54114-7637 W6205 COUNTY ROAD GG

016-00894.002 7291 MARISSA CIR SOBIESKI WI 54171-9421 W6345 COUNTY ROAD GG

2/4



Table 6
March 24, 2022 Mailing List
Tyco Fire Products LP
BRRTS# 02-38-583856
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016-00894.006 W6329 COUNTY ROAD GG CRIVITZ WI 54114-7631 W6329 COUNTY ROAD GG

016-01069.002 2204 PAMPERIN RD GREEN BAY WI 54313-8931 N7591 SNOW LN

016-01477.000 PO BOX 782 CRIVITZ WI 54114-0782 W6119 PARKSIDE CT

016-01485.000 4161 PITTCO RD GREEN BAY WI 54313-8755 W6130 PARKSIDE CT

018-00653.000 958 FAVERSHAM WAY GREEN BAY WI 54313-7788 W5092 COUNTY ROAD X

026-00125.000 618 MICHAELIS ST MARINETTE WI 54143-1039 W4412 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD

026-00126.001 W4396 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9709 W4396 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD

026-00126.003 W4328 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9709 W4306 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD

026-00360.000 N5471 COUNTY RD E PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9704 N5471 COUNTY RD E

026-00375.000 W4101 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9710 W4101 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD

026-00379.000 W4271 FUHRMAN RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9759 NO ADDRESS LISTED

026-00383.000 2711 RICHARD ST MARINETTE WI 54143-4117 W4399 PORTERFIELD LAKE RD

026-00658.001 1855 LIBERTY ST MARINETTE WI 54143-2114 NO ADDRESS LISTED

026-00658.002 5181 COUNTRY CLUB RD OSHKOSH WI 54902-7437 NO ADDRESS LISTED

026-00672.001 PO BOX 490 IRON MOUNTAIN MI 49801-0490 N4685 COUNTY RD E

026-00673.002 W4271 W FUHRMAN RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9759 W4271 W FURHMAN RD

026-00674.001 W4271 FUHRMAN RD PESHTIGO WI 54157-9759 W4238 PHILLIPS RD

026-00675.001 W4128 PHILLIPS RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9659 W4128 PHILLIPS RD

026-00680.000 W4259 PHILLIPS RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9659 W4259 PHILLIPS RD

026-00685.000 1855 LIBERTY ST MARINETTE WI 54143-2114 N4342 W TOWNLINE RD

026-00693.000 N4247 COUNTY RD E PESHTIGO WI 54157-9757 N4247 COUNTY RD E

026-00699.000 W4150 STATE HIGHWAY 64 PESHTIGO WI 54157-9755 W4150 STATE HIGHWAY 64

026-00704.001 W3905 STATE HIGHWAY 64 MARINETTE WI 54143-9322 W3776 BULGRIN LN

026-00708.000 230 BERWYN AVE GREEN BAY WI 54302-4431 NO ADDRESS LISTED

026-00711.000 N4209 SANDBERG RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9630 N4209 SANDBERG RD

026-00714.001 N4263 SANDBERG RD MARINETTE WI 54143-9630 N4235 SANDBERG RD

026-00745.005 W3720 STATE HIGHWAY 64 MARINETTE WI 54143-9657 W3720 STATE HIGHWAY 64

026-01551.000 W4080 CHURCH ST PORTERFIELD WI 54159 W4080 CHURCH ST

026-01588.000 PO BOX 24 PORTERFIELD WI 54159-0024 W4085 CHURCH ST

026-01591.001 W4109 CHURCH ST PORTERFIELD WI 54159-9766 W4109 CHURCH ST

034-00396.000 3477 LONG BRANCH TRL GREEN BAY WI 54313-3601 N10146 STATE HIGHWAY 180

034-00397.000 N6822 LEFT FOOT LAKE RD CRIVITZ WI 54114-7442 N10121 LYNCH RD

034-00434.005 709 N MILL ST REEDSVILLE WI 54230-9386 N10101 STATE HIGHWAY 180

034-00595.001 N9945 STATE HIGHWAY 180 WAUSAUKEE WI 54177-8636 N9945 STATE HIGHWAY 180
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034-00605.002 N9895 STATE HIGHWAY 180 WAUSAUKEE WI 54177-8636 N9834 STATE HIGHWAY 180

034-00615.000 N10072 LYNCH RD WAUSAUKEE WI 54177-8638 N10070 LYNCH RD

034-00621.000 N8090 TIPPERARY LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7605 W2411 BRUETTE RD

034-00625.000 N8090 TIPPERARY LN CRIVITZ WI 54114-7605 W2292 BRUETTE RD

034-00633.000 6722 BURMA RD WATERFORD WI 53185-2646 N9610 STATE HIGHWAY 180

034-00656.000 4955 S 22ND PL MILWAUKEE WI 53221-2977 N9603 STATE HIGHWAY 180
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Arcadis U.S., Inc. 

126 North Jefferson Street 

Suite 400 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

800-314-1381 

www.arcadis.com 

February 17, 2022 

Page: 
1/1 

«OWNER1» 
«OWNER2» 
«MAIL» 
«MAILCITY», «MAILST» «MAILZIP» 

Subject: 

Pending Environmental Investigation and 
Free Access to Bottled Water Service  
Parcel Identification Number: «PIN» 

Dear Neighbor: 

In cooperation with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR), Tyco Fire Products LP (Tyco) 
is conducting an environmental investigation of farm fields in your area that received biosolids from the City 
of Marinette wastewater treatment system to be used as fertilizer.  

You are receiving this letter because your property at «SITE», Parcel Identification #«PIN» is near a 
field that received biosolids from the Marinette wastewater treatment system. If you have a residential 
or commercial structure on your property that gets its drinking water from a private well, that property is 
eligible for free bottled water service that will be coordinated and paid for by Tyco.     

Background 

In March 2020, Tyco voluntarily agreed to conduct a one-time sampling of certain wells identified in 
coordination with WDNR in the vicinity of 61 fields identified by WDNR where biosolids were spread 
under a WDNR permit from the City of Marinette and the City of Peshtigo wastewater treatment systems. 
Thirteen percent of the wells had results above WDHS recommended groundwater standards for 
PFAS. While there is no clear correlation between PFAS detections and the application of biosolids to the 
farm fields and there are clearly many other sources that contributed PFAS to the City of Marinette 
wastewater system, Tyco is volunteering to provide free bottled water for property owners who live near 
the fields out of an abundance of caution while the environmental investigation is ongoing. 

Please Call to Request Free Bottled Water Service: Please call the Tyco Environmental Assessment 
Team at (800) 314-1381 to request bottled water service at no cost to you or, just as importantly, to let us 
know there are no drinking water wells on your property. Have your Parcel Identification Number (listed in 
the subject line of this letter) ready to expedite the registration process.    

If you have any questions or concerns, please call (800) 314-1381. 

Sincerely, 

Arcadis U.S., Inc. 

Matthew Coleman 
Project Communications Manager 



 

 
 

Arcadis U.S., Inc. 

126 North Jefferson Street 

Suite 400 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

800-314-1381 

www.arcadis.com 

 

March 7, 2022 

Page: 
1/1 

«OWNER1» 
«OWNER2» 
«MAIL» 
«MAILCITY», «MAILST» «MAILZIP» 

Subject: 

Pending Environmental Investigation and  
Free Access to Bottled Water Service  
Parcel Identification Number: «PIN» 
 

 
Dear Neighbor: 

In cooperation with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR), Tyco Fire Products LP (Tyco) 
is conducting an environmental investigation of farm fields in your area that received biosolids from the City 
of Marinette wastewater treatment system to be used as fertilizer.  

You are receiving this letter because your property at «SITE», Parcel Identification #«PIN» is near a 
field that received biosolids from the Marinette wastewater treatment system. If you have a residential 
or commercial structure on your property that gets its drinking water from a private well, that property is 
eligible for free bottled water service that will be coordinated and paid for by Tyco.     

Background 

In March 2020, Tyco voluntarily agreed to conduct a one-time sampling of certain wells identified in 
coordination with WDNR in the vicinity of 61 fields identified by WDNR where biosolids were spread 
under a WDNR permit from the City of Marinette and the City of Peshtigo wastewater treatment systems. 
While there is no clear correlation between PFAS detections and the application of biosolids to the farm 
fields and there are clearly many other sources that contributed PFAS to the City of Marinette wastewater 
system, Tyco is volunteering to provide free bottled water for property owners who live near the fields out 
of an abundance of caution while the environmental investigation is ongoing. 

Please Call to Request Free Bottled Water Service: Please call the Tyco Environmental Assessment 
Team at (800) 314-1381 to request bottled water service at no cost to you or, just as importantly, to let us 
know there are no drinking water wells on your property. Have your Parcel Identification Number (listed in 
the subject line of this letter) ready to expedite the registration process.    

If you have any questions or concerns, please call (800) 314-1381. 

Sincerely, 

Arcadis U.S., Inc. 
 
 
 
Matthew Coleman 
Project Communications Manager 



 

 
 

Arcadis U.S., Inc. 

126 North Jefferson Street 

Suite 400 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

800-314-1381 

www.arcadis.com 

 

March 23, 2022 

Page: 
1/1 

«OWNER1» 
«OWNER2» 
«MAIL» 
«MAILCITY», «MAILST» «MAILZIP» 

Subject: 

Pending Environmental Investigation and  
Free Access to Bottled Water Service  
Parcel Identification Number: «PIN» 
 

 
Dear Neighbor: 

In cooperation with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR), Tyco Fire Products LP (Tyco) 
is conducting an environmental investigation of farm fields in your area that received biosolids from the City 
of Marinette wastewater treatment system to be used as fertilizer.  

You are receiving this letter because your property at «SITE», Parcel Identification #«PIN» is near a 
field that received biosolids from the Marinette wastewater treatment system. If you have a residential 
or commercial structure on your property that gets its drinking water from a private well, that property is 
eligible for free bottled water service that will be coordinated and paid for by Tyco.     

Background 

In March 2020, Tyco voluntarily agreed to conduct a one-time sampling of certain wells identified in 
coordination with WDNR in the vicinity of 61 fields identified by WDNR where biosolids were spread 
under a WDNR permit from the City of Marinette and the City of Peshtigo wastewater treatment systems. 
While there is no clear correlation between PFAS detections and the application of biosolids to the farm 
fields and there are clearly many other sources that contributed PFAS to the City of Marinette wastewater 
system, Tyco is volunteering to provide free bottled water for property owners who live near the fields out 
of an abundance of caution while the environmental investigation is ongoing. 

Please Call to Request Free Bottled Water Service: Please call the Tyco Environmental Assessment 
Team at (800) 314-1381 to request bottled water service at no cost to you or, just as importantly, to let us 
know there are no drinking water wells on your property. Have your Parcel Identification Number (listed in 
the subject line of this letter) ready to expedite the registration process.    

If you have any questions or concerns, please call (800) 314-1381. 

Sincerely, 

Arcadis U.S., Inc. 
 
 
 
Matthew Coleman 
Project Communications Manager 
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